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Key to sections of the Official Information Act 1982 under which information has been withheld. 

Certain information in this document has been withheld under one or more of the following sections of the 
Official Information Act, as applicable: 

 
[1]  6(a) - to prevent prejudice to the security or defence of New Zealand or the international relations 

of the government 
 

[2] 6(c) - to prevent prejudice to the maintenance of the law, including the prevention, investigation, 
and detection of offences, and the right to a fair trial 

 
[3]  9(2)(a) - to protect the privacy of natural persons, including deceased people 

 
[4] 9(2)(b)(ii) - to protect  the commercial position of the person who supplied the information or who 

is the subject of the information 
 

[5] 9(2)(ba)(i) - to prevent prejudice to the supply of similar information, or information from the same 
source, and it is in the public interest that such information should continue to be supplied. 
 

[6] 9(2)(d) - to avoid prejudice to the substantial economic interests of New Zealand 
 

[7]  9(2)(f)(iv) - to maintain the current constitutional conventions protecting the confidentiality of 
advice tendered by ministers and officials  
 

[8] 9(2)(g)(i) - to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression 
of opinions 
 

[9] 9(2)(h) - to maintain legal professional privilege 
 

[10] 9(2)(i) - to enable the Crown to carry out commercial activities without disadvantage or prejudice 
 

[11] 9(2)(j) - to enable the Crown to negotiate without disadvantage or prejudice 
 
[12] 9(2)(k) - to prevent the disclosure of official information for improper gain or improper advantage 

 
[13] Not in scope 

 
[14] 6(e)(iv) - to damage seriously the economy of New Zealand by disclosing prematurely decisions 

to change or continue government economic or financial policies relating to the entering into of 
overseas trade agreements. 

 

Where information has been withheld, a numbered reference to the applicable section of the Official 
Information Act has been made, as listed above. For example, a [3] appearing where information has been 
withheld in a release document refers to section 9(2)(a). 

In preparing this Information Release, the Treasury has considered the public interest considerations in 
section 9(1) of the Official Information Act. 



Budget Sensitive 

Office of the Minister of Health 

Cabinet 

Establishing a Vote Health Appropriation for Refinancing Existing District Health 
Board Capital Loans 

Proposal 

1. This paper proposes that a new appropriation is established in Vote Health for the 
purpose of managing the refinance of existing loans made by the Crown to district health 
boards (DHBs) for capital works. This is proposed in order to resolve a problem with the 
refinancing of these loans. This is a technical issue. 

Background 

Funding DHBs for capital investment 

2. District health boards borrow money from the Crown to fund capital works, for example 
the building of a new hospital or the redevelopment of an existing one. As well as their 
own funding, they can make use of two types of finance: 

a. loans (debt)- where the DHB borrows money from the Crown, pays interest 
(around four percent), and then repays the loan on a set date. 

b. equity injections -where the Crown invests in the DHB and receives a capital 
charge from the DHB (around eight percent) as a return on its investment. 

3. The Ministry of Health (the Ministry) manages Crown equity injections into DHBs through 
the Vote Health appropriation "Equity for Capital Projects for DHBs and Health Sector 
Crown Agencies". This paper does not propose any change to how equity is managed. 

4. The Treasury's Debt Management Office provides funding for the capital loans on behalf 
of the Crown. The process for managing the loans is outlined below. 

Managing DHB loans for capital projects 

5. Vote Health provides new loans to DHBs through the appropriation "Loans for Capital 
Projects". The scope of this appropriation is: "Provision of new loans to DHBs for the 
purpose of facilities redevelopment and other purposes agreed by the Crown including 
balance sheet reconfiguration." New loans are reflected on the DHBs' balance sheets by 
both increased assets and a corresponding liability. 

6. Current loans to DHBs for capital projects of $2.199 billion are held by the Crown. Of 
this, $143.4 million will mature over the remainder of 2013/14, $439.7 million in the 
2014/15 financial year, and $1.616 billion between 2015/16 and 2023/24. 

7. Until2012, the Crown Health Financing Agency (CHFA) managed the loans with DHBs. 
DHBs would pay the interest on their loans quarterly and when a loan became due for 
repayment would typically refinance with a new loan. Cash flows were usually netted out 
to avoid settlement risk, so no cash transaction occurred. 

B. In 2012, the Government disestablished the CHFA and the Ministry inherited both the 
responsibility for lending between the Crown and DHBs and the CHFA's processes. 

Comment 

Technical acceptability of the refinancing process 

9. As part of the Budget 2013 Four Year Plan process, the Ministry invited the Treasury to 
assist it in reviewing its management of health sector capital, including a review of the 
use of debt by DHBs. 



10. Through this work, the Treasury has determined that, under the Public Finance Act 1989, 
the Ministry cannot operate the current refinancing process without an appropriation that 
specifically covers loan refinancing. The Treasury has advised that it cannot continue to 
refinance DHB capital loans unless an appropriation is in place. 

11 . What differentiates the Ministry's position from that of the CHFA is that it is a department 
rather than a Crown entity. When the DHB repays the loan, the Ministry receives that 
repayment on behalf of the Crown. The Crown then makes payment to the DHB, which 
requires an appropriation to be in place. In contrast, CHFA was a Crown entity and able 
to manage the process "in house", so an additional appropriation was not required. 

12. The Treasury has sought an opinion from the Office of the Auditor General on whether 
an appropriation is necessary or existing arrangements could continue. A formal 
decision has not been received to date, but is being progressed. The Office of the 
Auditor General has indicated that appropriating the funding would be a suitable step 
until they can formally conclude on this matter. 

13. The Ministry agrees that a reasonable interpretation of the Public Finance Act may 
require an appropriation to be in place in order for the loans to be refinanced. 

14. The Ministry may also need to validate past transactions. The Treasury has advised that 
the 2013/14 Financial Review Bill would be an appropriate legislative vehicle for 
validating any unappropriated loans. 

The timing of a solution 

15. DHBs expect that these loans will be refinanced in line with current practice. They would 
be unable to repay the loans without an equity injection or the ability to finance them 
from another source. Without a way of repaying the loans, DHBs would be in default, 
which would not be a favourable outcome for the Crown or the DHBs. 

16. Loans valued at $112.3 million mature on 15 Apri12014. The Treasury advises that 
these loans cannot be refinanced without an appropriation. It is therefore necessary to 
urgently put a solution in place. 

17. If a solution is not put in place before the start of Election 2014's moratorium period, then 
the problem could remain unresolved in the 2013/14 financial year. The most likely 
result is significant audit findings by the Ministry's auditors being reported in the 
Ministry's audit management letter. 

Solving this problem 

18. Establishing a new appropriation in Vote Health for the refinancing of Crown capital 
loans for health sector Crown entities will solve the technical issue. It will also make the 
loan refinancing transparent through the Budget process. 

19. There is precedent in Vote Housing for having an appropriation for this purpose. 

20. The Ministry does not have an appropriation with a scope that could encompass this 
expenditure, so it is recommended that a new appropriation "Refinance of Crown Loans 
for Capital Projects" is established in Vote Health. The proposed scope of the 
appropriation is: 

This appropriation is limited to refinancing existing Crown loans made to DHBs 
for the purpose of facilities redevelopment and other purposes agreed by the 
Crown including balance sheet reconfiguration. 

21 . Funding will need to be appropriated to meet the Crown's total expenditure on the loans. 
This expenditure will be fiscally neutral to the Crown, as it will be offset by Crown 
receipts. The annual amount will usually be about $200 million to $300 million, but will 
vary year-on-year, depending on the terms of the loans maturing (see also paragraph 24 



under Financial implications, below). The amounts would need to be reflected in the 
2013/14 Supplementary Estimates and could be met from imprest supply until then. 

Consultation 

22. The Treasury has been consulted and agrees with the recommendations in this paper. 
The Office of the Auditor General has been consulted on the matter. The Department of 
Prime Minister and Cabinet has been informed. 

Financial Implications 

23. This proposal is fiscally neutral to the Crown. There would be no actual increase in 
actual expenditure by the Crown, the Ministry, the Treasury, or the DHBs. 

24. If agreed, this proposal would increase Vote Health's non-departmental capital 
appropriation for 2013/14 by $143.4 million, for 2014/15 by $439.7 million, by $200.1 
million in 2015/16, $60.5 million in 2016/17, $322.5 million in 2017/18, and within a range 
of between $200-$300 million beyond 2018. 

25. If agreed, this proposal will notionally increase Vote Health by about 1. 7 percent per 
annum. Officials will endeavour to mitigate any reporting issues (for example, with the 
OECD) through careful reporting. 

Human Rights 

26. There are no human rights implications. 

Legislative Implications 

27. There are no legislative implications from these decisions. However, there may be 
possible implications for the 2013/14 Financial Review Bill pending the Office of the 
Auditor General concluding on related issues (see paragraph 14 above). 

Regulatory Impact Analysis 

28. No regulations are proposed so a regulatory impact analysis is not required. 

Gender Implications 

29. There are no gender implications. 

Disability Perspective 

30. There are no implications for disabled people. 

Publicity 

31 . As this is a technical issue, no publicity is planned. 

Recommendations 

The Minister of Health recommends that the Committee: 

1. note the Treasury has determined that, under the Public Finance Act 1989, DHB capital 
loans cannot be refinanced without an appropriation that specifically covers loan 
refinancing. 

2. agree to establish a new appropriation so that Crown capital loans to health sector 
Crown entities can be refinanced. 

3. agree to establish a new non-departmental capital expenditure appropriation "Refinance 
of Crown Loans for Capital Projects" in Vote Health. 

4. agree the scope of the appropriation be "This appropriation is limited to refinancing 
existing Crown loans made to DHBs for the purpose of facilities redevelopment and other 
purposes agreed by the Crown including balance sheet reconfiguration." 



5. approve the following changes to appropriations to give effect to the decision in 
recommendation 2 (above), with no impact on the operating balance or debt: 

$m- increase (decrease_} 
Vote Health 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 & 
Minister of Health outvears 
Non-Departmental Capital 
Refinance of Crown Loans 143.400 439.700 200.100 60.500 322.454 250.000 
for Capital Projects 

6. note that this expenditure is funded through Crown capital receipts, and so is fiscally 
neutral to the Crown. 

7. agree that the proposed change to appropriations for 2013/14 (above) be included in the 
2013/14 Supplementary Estimates and that, in the interim, the increase be met from 
lmprest Supply. 

8. note that once a decision is made on by the Office of the Auditor General, past loans 
may need to be validated. If this is required, the 2013/14 Financial Review Bill would be 
an appropriate legislative vehicle for validating any unappropriated expenditure. 

9. ·agree the Minister of Finance and the Minister of Health be delegated authority to make 

5
;g:;:tr to resolve this matter. · · 

Hon Tony Ryall 

Minister of Health 
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